RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 25, 2015, 10:08 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 92494-1 Court of Appeals No. 33232-2-III

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NINA FIREY,

Petitioner

v.

Nicolassa Orozco, et al,

Defendants,

Tammie Myers, et al,

Respondents

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Michael A. Lehner, WSB No. 14189 Lehner & Rodrigues, P.C. 1500 S.W. First Avenue, Suite 900 Portland, OR 97201 T: 503-226-2225 Of Attorneys for Respondents



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Argument
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 772, 787, 819 P.2d 370 (1991)
STATUTES AND COURT RULES
ER 703
RAP 13,4(b)

ARGUMENT

Petitioner argues the Court of Appeals incorrectly weighed the petitioner's credibility when it determined petitioner's experts could not base their expert opinions on her statements. Petitioner is simply incorrect.

The unpublished opinion from the Court of Appeals properly applied prior case law which permits the court to determine whether an expert opinion submitted to oppose a summary judgment motion is based on fact as opposed to mere conjecture or speculation. The court stated that the central issue in the case was whether the opinions lacked a sufficient factual basis.

Neither the trial court or the Court of Appeals determined credibility of Ms. Firey. It was held that the conclusions of the experts concerning various construction errors was not based on their first hand knowledge, or any other facts, which would normally be relied upon by experts in this field. The work of K & T Construction had been altered, removed or destroyed by the time the experts visited the property. The court reasoned the experts must, therefore, have based their opinions on statements made by the petitioner expressing her opinion about

construction errors made by K & T. Because she was not qualified to provide expert opinions, her experts were not permitted to simply endorse her opinions as their own. The question does not turn on petitioner's credibility. The question is whether the experts had sufficient facts to formulate their own opinions. Simply repeating petitioner's unqualified opinions does not show a basis in fact for their opinions.

The Court of Appeals relied on Supreme Court law citing *Doe v*.

Puget Sound Blood Ctr., 117 Wn.2d 772, 787, 819 P.2d 370 (1991), for the proposition that an expert opinion that is only a conclusion based on unfounded assumptions, does not satisfy the summary judgment standard. (See, Court of Appeals Opinion at p. 14.) The court also cited ER 703 which provides that facts or data relied upon by an expert must be such as is normally relied upon by experts practicing in that particular field of expertise. that test is not met where an expert merely adopts the opinions of one who is not an expert.

The conclusion that an expert opinion should be disregarded when it lacks factual basis or is speculative, does not depart from prior case law.

Petitioner is simply incorrect in asserting the Court of Appeals decided a credibility issue. As stated by the court, the central issue was whether there was sufficient factual support for the experts' opinions or, whether to the contrary, they were mere speculation.

Review should be denied because this case does not demonstrate a conflict with any past precedent. RAP 13.4(b) does not provide a basis for accepting review.

Respectfully submitted this 25th day of November, 2015.

/s/Michael A. Lehner

Michael A. Lehner, WSB No. 14189 Lehner & Rodrigues, P.C. 1500 S.W. First Avenue, Suite 900 Portland, OR 97201 T: 503-226-2225

F: 503-226-2418 mlehner@lrlawnw.com

Of Attorneys for Respondents

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned declares under penalty of perjury as follows: On November 25, 2015, I filed the foregoing document with the Court and served a copy on the undersigned in the manner indicated:

Supreme Court Temple of Justice P.O. Box 40929 Olympia, WA 98504-0929	U.S. Mail Electronic Filing Hand Delivery
Kevin Hochhalter Cushman Law Offices, P.D. 924 Capitol Way S. Olympia, WA 98501 khochhalter@cushmanlaw.com rdavidson@cushmanlaw.com	U.S. Mail Electronic Filing Hand Delivery
Michael A. DeLeo Peterson Russell Kelly, PLLC 10900 N.E. 4 th Street, Suite 1850 Bellevue, WA 98004-8341 mdeleo@prklaw.com	U.S. Mail Electronic Filing Hand Delivery
Laurel Tiller The Tiller Law Firm P.O. Box 58 Centralia, WA 98531-9301 ltiller@tillerlaw.com	X U.S. Mail X Electronic Filing Hand Delivery

/s/Mary VandeBerg

Mary VandeBerg, Legal Assistant mvandeberg@lrlawnw.com

OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK

Mary VandeBerg To:

Michael Lehner; khochhalter@cushmanlaw.com; rdavidson@cushmanlaw.com; Cc:

mdeleo@prklaw.com; Laurel Tiller

RE: Nina Firey v. Tammie Myers, et ux., et al Subject:

Received on 11-25-2015

Supreme Court Clerk's Office

Please note that any pleading filed as an attachment to e-mail will be treated as the original. Therefore, if a filing is by email attachment, it is not necessary to mail to the court the original of the document.

From: Mary VandeBerg [mailto:MVandeberg@lrlawnw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 25, 2015 10:14 AM

To: OFFICE RECEPTIONIST, CLERK <SUPREME@COURTS.WA.GOV>

Cc: Michael Lehner <mlehner@lrlawnw.com>; khochhalter@cushmanlaw.com; rdavidson@cushmanlaw.com;

mdeleo@prklaw.com; Laurel Tiller < Itiller@tillerlaw.com>

Subject: Nina Firey v. Tammie Myers, et ux., et al

Dear Clerk,

Attached for filing in this matter is the following:

Nina Firey v. Tammie Myers, et ux., et al Supreme Court No. 9249-1

Respondent's Answer to Petition for Review

Filed by: T: (503) 226-2225

mlehner@Irlawnw.com

Michal A. Lehner, WSB No. 14189

Thank you.

Mary Welsh VandeBerg Legal Assistant Lehner & Rodrigues, P.C. (503) 226-2225